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ABSTRACT 

Hypertensive patients was at risk of severe complications especially stroke leading 
to disability or death. Continuous treatment was important.The village health volunteers 
(VHVs) were a voluntarily who were trained to visit the patients at homes and to encourage 
patients to continue their treatment. The purpose of this research was to examine factors 
related to home visit behavior of VHVs for hypertensive patients who missed 
appointments. This study was a Cross-sectional descriptive research.  The sample consisted 
of 90 VHVs who worked in the Muang district of Nakhon Ratchasima province.   

Data were collected using a questionnaire that included questions related to 
personal characteristics, knowledge regarding hypertension and home visit patients (19 
items), perceptions of empowerment (11 items) and home visit behaviors (20 items).  The 
reliability of questionnair on knowledge and perceptions of empowerment was 0.63 and 
0.61, respectively. Data were analyzed using descriptive statistics and Chi-square. 

The results showed that the average age of the samples was 54.0 ± 10.4 years.  
Most of them had graduated from elementary school (48.9%), monthly income less than 
10,000 baht (82.2%), and had more than 5 years’experience of being VHVs (80.0%). 
Knowledge, perceptions of empowerment , and home visit behaviors were all at high level 
, 64.1%, 49.0%, and 52.2%, respectively.  

The factors that significantly correlated with home visit behaviors of VHVs were 
knowledge and income. The results indicated that training was important to the home visit 
behaviors and can be used as guideline for the development of the empowerment model 
of VHVs in follow-up visits to community homes. 
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Table 1 Characteristics of participants (n =90)  

Variables n  % 
Age (years) 

<30 
30-39 
40-49 
50-59 
>60 

X = 54 S.D.=10.45            
Sex 

male 
female 

Marital status 
single 
married 
widowed/divorced/separated 

Occupations 
Unemployed 
agriculture 
employee 
own business 
government employee 
other 

Monthly income (baht) 
<10,000 
10,000-50,000 

X = 7,447    S.D.= 7674  
Educational level 

Primary school 
Secondary school 
High school 

 
1 
8 
19 
37 
25 
 
 
2 
88 
 
7 
63 
20 
 

22 
29 
21 
13 
1 
4 
 

69 
21 
 
 

44 
13 
24 

 
1.1 
8.9 
21.1 
41.1 
27.8 

 
 

2.2 
97.8 

 
7.8 
70.0 
22.2 

 
24.4 
32.2 
23.3 
14.4 
1.1 
4.4 

 
76.7 
23.3 

 
 

48.9 
14.4 
26.7 
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Table 1 Characteristics of participant (n =90) (Cont.) 

Variables n  % 
High school 
Vocational school 
Bachelor  

Work experience (years) 
<5 
5-9 
10-14 
15-19 
20-24 
>25 

X  = 14    S.D.= 10 

 
24 
2 
7 
 

18 
13 
22 
7 
11 
19 

 
26.7 
2.2 
7.8 

 
20.0 
14.4 
24.4 
7.8 
12.2 
21.1 

 
Table 2 Relationship between income, knowledge, empower perception and home visit 

behaviors of VHVs 
Variables Home visit behavior    df p-value 

Good Poor 
Income (baht) 

<10,000  

10,000  

 
35(47.3) 
12(75.0) 

 
39(52.7) 
4(25.0) 

4.046 
 
 

1 
 
 

0.044 
 
 

Knowledge 
High 
Low 

 
25(64.1) 
22(43.1) 

 
14(35.9) 
29(56.9) 

3.893 
 
 

1 
 
 

0.048 
 
 

Empower perception 
High 
Low 

 
24(49.0) 
23(56.1) 

 
25(51.0) 
18(43.9) 

0.453 
 
 

1 
 
 

0.501 
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