## Factors related to home visit behavior of village health volunteers for hypertensive patients who missed appointments

Praphatsorn Kiatluedet\*

Orawan Kaewboonchoob\*\*

Plernpit Suwan-ampai\*\*\*

## ABSTRACT

Hypertensive patients was at risk of severe complications especially stroke leading to disability or death. Continuous treatment was important. The village health volunteers (VHVs) were a voluntarily who were trained to visit the patients at homes and to encourage patients to continue their treatment. The purpose of this research was to examine factors related to home visit behavior of VHVs for hypertensive patients who missed appointments. This study was a Cross-sectional descriptive research. The sample consisted of 90 VHVs who worked in the Muang district of Nakhon Ratchasima province.

Data were collected using a questionnaire that included questions related to personal characteristics, knowledge regarding hypertension and home visit patients (19 items), perceptions of empowerment (11 items) and home visit behaviors (20 items). The reliability of questionnair on knowledge and perceptions of empowerment was 0.63 and 0.61, respectively. Data were analyzed using descriptive statistics and Chi-square.

The results showed that the average age of the samples was  $54.0 \pm 10.4$  years. Most of them had graduated from elementary school (48.9%), monthly income less than 10,000 baht (82.2%), and had more than 5 years'experience of being VHVs (80.0%). Knowledge, perceptions of empowerment, and home visit behaviors were all at high level, 64.1%, 49.0%, and 52.2%, respectively.

The factors that significantly correlated with home visit behaviors of VHVs were knowledge and income. The results indicated that training was important to the home visit behaviors and can be used as guideline for the development of the empowerment model of VHVs in follow-up visits to community homes.

**Keywords:** knowledge; empower perceptions; village health volunteers; Home visit behavior for hypertensive patients

<sup>\*</sup> Student of Master of Nursing Science in Community Nursing Practitioner

<sup>\*\*</sup> Corresponding Author, Associate Professor, Department of Public Health Nursing, Faculty of Public Health, Mahidol University, Bangkok, Thailand

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Lecturer, Department of Public Health Nursing, Faculty of Public Health, Mahidol University, Bangkok,Thailand

2

Table 1 Characteristics of participants (n =90)

Variables	n	%				
Age (years)						
<30	1	1.1				
30-39	8	8.9				
40-49	19	21.1				
50-59	37	41.1				
>60	25	27.8				
X= 54 S.D.=10.45						
Sex						
male	2	2.2				
female	88	97.8				
Marital status						
single	7	7.8				
married	63	70.0				
widowed/divorced/separated	20	22.2				
Occupations						
Unemployed	22	24.4				
agriculture	29	32.2				
employee	21	23.3				
own business	13	14.4				
government employee	1	1.1				
other	4	4.4				
Monthly income (baht)						
<10,000	69	76.7				
10,000-50,000	21	23.3				
X= 7,447 S.D.= 7674						
Educational level						
Primary school	44	48.9				
Secondary school	13	14.4				
High school	24	26.7				

Table 1 Characteristics of participant (n =90) (Cont.)

Variables	n	%
High school		
Vocational school	24	26.7
Bachelor	2	2.2
Work experience (years)	7	7.8
<5		
5-9	18	20.0
10-14	13	14.4
15-19	22	24.4
20-24	7	7.8
>25	11	12.2
<del>X</del> = 14 S.D.= 10	19	21.1

**Table** 2 Relationship between income, knowledge, empower perception and home visit behaviors of VHVs

Variables	Home visit behavior		$x^2$	df	p-value
	Good	Poor			
Income (baht)			4.046	1	0.044
<10,000	35(47.3)	39(52.7)			
≥10,000	12(75.0)	4(25.0)			
Knowledge			3.893	1	0.048
High	25(64.1)	14(35.9)			
Low	22(43.1)	29(56.9)			
Empower perception			0.453	1	0.501
High	24(49.0)	25(51.0)			
Low	23(56.1)	18(43.9)			

## Reference

- Zbigniew GA, Macciej SI, Jacek LE. Blood Pressure Control and Primary Prevention of Stroke.CurrHypertens Rep. 2013; 15: 559-574.
- Ministry of Public Health.Bureau of Policy and Strategy Office of the Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Public Health 2012 [cited 2016 Nov 10]. Availaablefrom:http://thaincd.com/information-statistic/non-communicable-disease-data.php
- Pudthawong W, Kittipichai V, Silawan T, Munsawaengsup C. Cerebrovascular Disease Risk Factors among Hypertensive Patients in Phayao Province. Journal of Public Health 2014 ; 44(1): 30-455. (in Thai)
- 4. Wungthanakorn S, Phatidumrongkul C, Khomchan P. Factors affecting medication taking behaviors in hypertensive patients. Songkla Med Joyrnal 2008; 26: 539-547. (in Thai)
- Therdasak D, Forms of diabetes
  prevention services. High Blood
  Pressure. Bureau of Non-Communicable
  Disease Control Department Ministry of
  Public Health. Bangkok: Agricultural
  Cooperative Federation of Thailand;
  2017: 36.

- 6. Freire,P . Pedagogy of the oppressesd.Harmondsworth: Penguin Books:1972
- 7. Amporn S. The effects empowerment program on ability health promotion in cerebrovascular risk group of Health Volunteers. Thesis M.N.S in Community Nurse Practitioner, Naresuan University; 2012
- 8. Porncharoen B, Manee S, and PhenSi S.

  Developing empowerment home visits
  for elderly care patients with chronic
  diseases of village health volunteers.

  Research scholarship From the National
  Primary Health Service District 3, Nakorn
  Sawan; 2013.
- Warithsar S. Relationships between
  Personal Factors Empowerment and
  Competency in Dengue Hemorrhagic
  Fever Prevention and Control of Health
  Volunteers in Mueang Municipality
  Chon Buri province. A Thesis Submitted
  in Partial Fulfillment of The
  Requirements for the Degree of Master
  of public Health in Public Health
  AdministrationSchool of Health Science
  SukhothaiThammathirat Open
  University; 2007.
- 10. Aree T. Self-Empowerment Guideline on Elderly Caregiving of Village Health Volunteers Samutsakhon. A Minor Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of The

5

Requirements for the Degree of Social Work Program in Social Welfare Administration and Policy Department of Social Work Faculty of SocialAdministrationThammasat University; 2010.